FILE NO. 021580

AS AMENDED IN COMMITTEE – 10/16/02 RESOLUTION NO. 729-02

[Authorizing the San Francisco Public Library to accept and expend a gift of \$44,342 <u>\$29,259</u> from the Friends and Foundation of the San Francisco Public Library to support public programming and community outreach activities for the Library system.]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Public Library to accept and expend a gift in the amount of \$44,342 <u>\$29,259</u> from the Friends and Foundation of the San Francisco Public Library to support public programming and outreach at Branch Libraries and to continue production of a monthly newsletter to promote programs, services and special events offered by the Public Library.

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Library provides quality programs, services, and special events and exhibits for the residents of the City; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Library seeks to actively promote the services, programs, and special events it offers the diverse communities and neighborhoods it serves; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Library is continually seeking ways to expand community participation in the programs and services it offers; and,

WHEREAS, The Friends and Foundation of the San Francisco Public Library is a nonprofit organization that seeks to provide support for the Public Library by providing resources to accomplish Library goals; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Library has requested, and the Friends and Foundation of the Public Library have agreed to provide \$22,189 <u>\$14,643</u> for a half-time Curator II to conduct outreach activities to neighborhoods and communities served by Branch Libraries thereby increasing community awareness and participation in programs offered by the Library; and,

Name of Supervisor/Committee/Department BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Library has requested and the Friends and Foundation of the Public Library have agreed to provide \$22,153 <u>\$14,616</u> for a half-time Public Relations Officer to write, edit, and manage the production of "At the Public Library" a monthly publication that promotes Library services, programs, and special exhibits and programs for children, youth, and adults; and, provides information on Library locations, hours, and general items of interest; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Library proposes to maximize use of available gift funds by not including indirect costs in the gift budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Public Library be authorized to accept and expend a gift of \$44,342 <u>\$29,259</u> from the Friends and Foundation of the San Francisco Public Library and to establish limited-term temporary, as needed positions to conduct outreach activities geared to the neighborhood communities served by the Library and to continue the publication of "At the Public Library".

Recommended:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Approved: (SEE FILE FOR SIGNATURE)

Mayor

(SEE FILE FOR SIGNATURE)

City Librarian

Approved: (SEE FILE FOR SIGNATURE)

Controller

Name of Supervisor/Committee/Department BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



Tails

Resolution

File Number: 021580

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Public Library to accept and expend a gift in the amount of \$29,259 from the Friends and Foundation of the San Francisco Public Library to support public programming and outreach at Branch Libraries and to continue production of a monthly newsletter to promote programs, services and special events offered by the Public Library.

October 21, 2002 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 021580

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on October 21, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

Nev 0 1 2002

Date Approved